
I MINA'TRENTAI SAIS NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN
 RESOLUTIONS

Resolution No. Sponsor Title Date Intro Date of Presentation Date Adopted Date Referred Referred to
PUBLIC

HEARING
DATE

DATE
COMMITTEE

REPORT FILED
NOTES

189-36 (LS)

Jose “Pedo” Terlaje Relative to recognizing, commending, and honoring the men and women of the Guam Police Department,
the Jose D. Leon Guerrero Commercial Port Authority Police, the Antonio B. Won Pat International
Airport Authority Police, and other local and federal law enforcement officers for their dedicated efforts
to safeguard our island; and to further pay tribute to them in celebrating “2021 Police Week.” 

10/8/21
10:00 a.m.

10/13/21
10:00 a.m.

10/11/21
2:34 p.m.

Intro/Ref/History LOG
10/13/2021 1:53 PM
















