I MINA'TRENTAI SAIS NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN RESOLUTIONS

Resolution No.	Sponsor	Title	Date Intro	Date of Presentation	Date Adopted	Date Referred	Referred to	PUBLIC HEARING DATE	DATE COMMITTEE REPORT FILED	NOTES
189-36 (LS)	3	Relative to recognizing, commending, and honoring the men and women of the Guam Police Department, the Jose D. Leon Guerrero Commercial Port Authority Police, the Antonio B. Won Pat International Airport Authority Police, and other local and federal law enforcement officers for their dedicated efforts to safeguard our island; and to further pay tribute to them in celebrating "2021 Police Week."	10:00 a.m.	10/13/21 10:00 a.m.	10/11/21 2:34 p.m.					

Resolution No. 189-36 (LS)

Introduced by



SM

200 10 DI Dim

RAW

Sin

-

RAND

Din

PARA

2m

TIV

200

in the

PIN

MIN

DI

Tim DE

2 Miles

20m

TIL

200

W

Din

DI

2m

T Din

In

MM

DIN

Kirkon Jonil 10/12/21

Relative to recognizing the men and women of the Guam Police Department, the Jose D. Leon Guerrero Commercial Port Authority Police, the Antonio B. Won Pat International Airport Authority Police, and other local and federal law enforcement officers on the celebration of "2021 Police Week" during the week of October 8 through October 16, 2021; and commending them for their dedicated efforts to safeguard our island.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF I MINA TRENTAI SAIS NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN:

WHEREAS, in 1962, President John F. Kennedy signed a proclamation which designated May 15 as "National Peace Officers Memorial Day" and the week in which that date falls as "Police Week"; and law enforcement officers from around the world converge on Washington, D.C. to participate in several planned events which honor those that have paid the ultimate sacrifice. The Memorial Service began in 1982 as a gathering in Senate Park of approximately one hundred twenty (120) survivors and supporters of law enforcement; and decades later, the event, more commonly known as "National Police Week," has grown to be a series of events which attracts usands of survivors and law enforcement officers each year; however, due to the ongoing COVID-19 pandemic, "National Police Week" was postponed in May 2021 to October 8-16, 2021; and

WHEREAS, our law enforcement officers build safer and more secure communities, and every single day they put their lives on the line to defend others, facing the threat of violence and danger that may result in injury, disability, or death; and they play an essential role in safeguarding the rights and freedoms of the community of Guam. Over the past year, law enforcement agencies have had to face more obstacles with the COVID-19 pandemic, as they have assisted with government and public health officials in helping to contain the spread of the virus, serving the local community, and maintaining public order; and given the person-to-person spread of COVID-19, law enforcement officers are also at a heightened risk of exposure due to their close contact with members of the public; and

WHEREAS, Guam observes "National Peace Officers Memorial Day" in honor of our law enforcement officers who have made the ultimate sacrifice in service to our inity, or have become disabled in the performance of duty; and it is fitting to pay tribute and to honor Conservation Officer Francisco M. Isezaki, Department of Agriculture; Patrolman Francisco D. Taitague, Guam Police Department (GPD); Patrolman Juan M. Santos, GPD; Special Agent Larry D. Wallace, Drug Enforcement Administration; Police Officer I Francisco A. Reyes, GPD; Police Officer III Tomas M. Sablan, GPD; Police Reserve Officer Reserve Officer Administration; Police Officer I Raymond S. Sanchez, GPD; Police Officer I Manuel Aquino, GPD; Police Lieutenant Francisco C. Toves, GPD; Corrections Officer Douglas W. Mashburn, Department of Corrections (DOC); Police Officer I Eddie A. Santos, GPD; Airman Laurie Lucas, United States Air Force (USAF); Sergeant Stacey E. Levay, USAF; Police Sergeant I Frankie E. Smith, GPD; Police Sergeant I Siegfred D. Mortera, GPD; Customs Officer Renie Tumanda, Guam Customs and Quarantine, and Corrections Officer II Glen T.F. Martinez, DOC; and

WHEREAS, it is important that all citizens know and understand the duties, responsibilities, and hazards of Guam's law enforcement officers; and that the officers of Guam's law enforcement agencies recognize their duty to serve the people of Guam with courage, integrity, and respect by safeguarding life and property, protecting against violence and disorder, and protecting the innocent against deception and the weak against oppression; and

WHEREAS, as the people of Guam and the nation observe and commemorate "National Peace Officers Memorial Day" and "Police Week" it is fitting and proper to honor all our law enforcement officers, past and present, for their dedication and service in safeguarding and protecting our communities; now therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the Committee on Rules of 1 Mina' trentai Sais Na Liheslaturan Guahan does hereby, on behalf of 1 Liheslaturan Guahan and the people of Guam, recognize the men and women of the Guam Police Department, the Jose D. Leon Guerrero Commercial Port Authority Police, the Antonio B. Won Pat International Airport Authority Police, and other local and federal law enforcement officers on the celebration of "2021 Police Week" during the week of October 8 through October 16, 2021; and commend them for their dedicated efforts to safeguard our island; and be it further

RESOLVED, that the Speaker and the Chairperson of the Committee on Rules certify, and the Legislative Secretary attest to, the adoption hereof, and that copies of the same be thereafter transmitted to Mr. Stephen C. Ignacio, Chief of Police, Guam Police Department; to Ms. Doris Aguero, Chief, Jose D. Leon Guerrero Commercial Port Authority Police; to Mr. Vincente M.C. Naputi, Chief, Antonio B. Won Pat International Airport Authority Police; and to the Honorable Lourdes A. Leon Guerrero, I Maga'hågan Guåhan.

DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF I MINA TRENTAI SAIS NA LIHESLATURAN GUÁHAN ON THE 11TH DAY OF OCTOBER 2021.





SENATOR JOSE "PEDO" TOVES TERLAJE

36th Guam Legislature I Mina'trentai Sais Na Liheslaturan Guåhan

Chairman - Committee on Public Safety, Emergency Response, Military and Veteran Affairs, Mayors Council, and Public Transit

October 11, 2021

MEMORANDUM

TO: All Members 36th Guam Legislature

FROM: Senator Jose "Pedo" Terlaje

SUBJECT: Presentation of Resolution No. 189-36 (LS)

Hafa Adai,

Please be advised that **Resolution No. 189-36 (LS) – Jose "Pedo" Terlaje -** "Relative to recognizing the men and women of the Guam Police Department, the Jose D. Leon Guerrero Commercial Port Authority Police, the Antonio B. Won Pat International Airport Authority Police, and other local and federal law enforcement officers on the celebration of "2021 Police Week" during the week of October 8 through October 16, 2021; and commending them for their dedicated efforts to safeguard our island," will be presented on **Wednesday**, **October 13**, **2021** at **10:00 a.m.** via **Zoom Platform**.

Si Yu'os Ma'ase'

I MINA'TRENTAI SAIS NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN 2021 (FIRST) Regular Session

Resolution No. 189-36 (LS)

Introduced by:

Jose "Pedo" Terlaje V. Anthony Ada Frank Blas Jr. Joanne Brown Christopher M. Dueñas James C. Moylan Tina Rose Muña Barnes Telena Cruz Nelson Sabina Flores Perez Clynton E. Ridgell Joe S. San Agustin Amanda L. Shelton Telo T. Taitague Therese M. Terlaje Mary Camacho Torres

Relative to recognizing the men and women of the Guam Police Department, the Jose D. Leon Guerrero Commercial Port Authority Police, the Antonio B. Won Pat International Airport Authority Police, and other local and federal law enforcement officers on the celebration of "2021 Police Week" during the week of October 8 through October 16, 2021; and commending them for their dedicated efforts to safeguard our island.

1 BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF *I* 2 *MINA'TRENTAI SAIS NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN:*

WHEREAS, in 1962, President John F. Kennedy signed a proclamation which designated May 15 as "National Peace Officers Memorial Day" and the week in which that date falls as "Police Week"; and law enforcement officers from around

the world converge on Washington, D.C. to participate in several planned events 1 which honor those that have paid the ultimate sacrifice. The Memorial Service began 2 in 1982 as a gathering in Senate Park of approximately one hundred twenty (120) 3 survivors and supporters of law enforcement; and decades later, the event, more 4 commonly known as "National Police Week," has grown to be a series of events 5 6 which attracts thousands of survivors and law enforcement officers each year; however, due to the ongoing COVID-19 pandemic, "National Police Week" was 7 postponed in May 2021 to October 8-16, 2021; and 8

WHEREAS, our law enforcement officers build safer and more secure 9 communities, and every single day they put their lives on the line to defend others, 10 facing the threat of violence and danger that may result in injury, disability, or death; 11 and they play an essential role in safeguarding the rights and freedoms of the 12 community of Guam. Over the past year, law enforcement agencies have had to face 13 more obstacles with the COVID-19 pandemic, as they have assisted with 14 government and public health officials in helping to contain the spread of the virus, 15 serving the local community, and maintaining public order; and given the person-to-16 person spread of COVID-19, law enforcement officers are also at a heightened risk 17 of exposure due to their close contact with members of the public; and 18

WHEREAS, Guam observes "National Peace Officers Memorial Day" in 19 honor of our law enforcement officers who have made the ultimate sacrifice in 20 service to our community, or have become disabled in the performance of duty; and 21 it is fitting to pay tribute and to honor Conservation Officer Francisco M. Isezaki, 22 Department of Agriculture; Patrolman Francisco D. Taitague, Guam Police 23 Department (GPD); Patrolman Juan M. Santos, GPD; Special Agent Larry D. 24 Wallace, Drug Enforcement Administration; Police Officer I Francisco A. Reyes, 25 GPD; Police Officer III Tomas M. Sablan, GPD; Police Reserve Officer Rudy C. 26 Iglesias, GPD; Police Reserve Officer Helen K. Lizama, GPD; Police Officer I 27

Raymond S. Sanchez, GPD; Police Officer I Manuel Aquino, GPD; Police
Lieutenant Francisco C. Toves, GPD; Corrections Officer Douglas W. Mashburn,
Department of Corrections (DOC); Police Officer I Eddie A. Santos, GPD; Airman
Laurie Lucas, United States Air Force (USAF); Sergeant Stacey E. Levay, USAF;
Police Sergeant I Frankie E. Smith, GPD; Police Sergeant I Siegfred D. Mortera,
GPD; Customs Officer Renie Tumanda, Guam Customs and Quarantine; and
Corrections Officer II Glen T.F. Martinez, DOC; and

8 WHEREAS, it is important that all citizens know and understand the duties, 9 responsibilities, and hazards of Guam's law enforcement officers; and that the 10 officers of Guam's law enforcement agencies recognize their duty to serve the 11 people of Guam with courage, integrity, and respect by safeguarding life and 12 property, protecting against violence and disorder, and protecting the innocent 13 against deception and the weak against oppression; and

WHEREAS, as the people of Guam and the nation observe and commemorate "National Peace Officers Memorial Day" and "Police Week" it is fitting and proper to honor all our law enforcement officers, past and present, for their dedication and service in safeguarding and protecting our communities; now therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the Committee on Rules of I Mina'trentai Sais Na 19 Liheslaturan Guahan does hereby, on behalf of I Liheslaturan Guahan and the 20 people of Guam, recognize the men and women of the Guam Police Department, the 21 Jose D. Leon Guerrero Commercial Port Authority Police, the Antonio B. Won Pat 22 International Airport Authority Police, and other local and federal law enforcement 23 officers on the celebration of "2021 Police Week" during the week of October 8 24 through October 16, 2021; and commend them for their dedicated efforts to 25 safeguard our island; and be it further 26

1 **RESOLVED**, that the Speaker and the Chairperson of the Committee on 2 Rules certify, and the Legislative Secretary attest to, the adoption hereof, and that 3 copies of the same be thereafter transmitted to Mr. Stephen C. Ignacio, Chief of 4 Police, Guam Police Department; to Ms. Doris Aguero, Chief, Jose D. Leon 5 Guerrero Commercial Port Authority Police; to Mr. Vincente M.C. Naputi, Chief, 6 Antonio B. Won Pat International Airport Authority Police; and to the Honorable 7 Lourdes A. Leon Guerrero, *I Maga'hågan Guåhan*.

DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF *I MINA'TRENTAI SAIS NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN* ON THE 11TH DAY OF OCTOBER 2021.

THERESE M. TERIAJE Speaker

Vinoundar

AMANDĂ L. SHELTON Acting Chairperson, Committee on Rules

AMANDA 2. SHELTON Legislative Secretary



COMMITTEE ON RULES

VICE SPEAKER TINA ROSE MUÑA BARNES, CHAIRPERSON

I Mina' trentai Sais Na Liheslaturan Guåhan 36th Guam Legislature

COMMITTEE VOTE SHEET

Resolution No. 189-36 (LS) – Jose "Pedo" Terlaje –"Relative to recognizing the men and women of the Guam Police Department, the Jose D. Leon Guerrero Commercial Port Authority Police, the Antonio B. Won Pat International Airport Authority Police, and other local and federal law enforcement officers on the celebration of "2021 Police Week" during the week of October 8 through October 16, 2021; and commending them for their dedicated efforts to safeguard our island."

	SIGNATURE	DATE	TO ADOPT	TO NOT ADOPT	TO ABSTAIN
Vice Speaker Tina Rose Muña Barnes Chairperson	E-VOTE E-VOTE	10/11/21	1		
Legislative Secretary Amanda L. Shelton Vice Chairperson	巨-1071巨	10/11/21	\checkmark		
Speaker Therese M. Terlaje Member					
Senator Telena Cruz Nelson Member	E-VOTE	10/11/21	\checkmark		
Senator Sabina Flores Perez Member					
Senator Clynton E. Ridgell Member					
Senator Joe S. San Agustin Member	E-VOTE	10/11/21	\checkmark		
Senator Jose "Pedo" T. Terlaje Member	G.	10/11/21			
Senator Frank Blas, Jr. Minority Member	EVOTE	10/11/21			
Senator Mary Camacho Torres Minority Member	E-VOTE	10/11/21	1		
For Sponsor's Office Use Only Sponsor Signature: HUMY &					
	-1170				
For COR/Clerk's Office Use Only					
7 Certified Returned					
Name: rennae					
Date: 10/11/21 2:34 p.m.					
Notes:					